

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 20240291

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

ACCESS INDEPENDENT HEALTH SERVICES, INC., d/b/a Red River Women's Clinic, on behalf of itself and its patients; KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients; ANA TOBIASZ, M.D. on behalf of herself and her patients; ERICA HOF LAND, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients; COL-LETTE LESSARD, M.D. on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

DREW H. WRIGLEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of North Dakota,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

KIMBERLEE JO HEGVIK, in her official capacity as the State's Attorney for Cass County; JULIE LAWYER, in her official capacity as the State's Attorney for Burleigh County; AMANDA ENGELSTAD, in her official capacity as State's Attorney for Stark County; and HALEY WAMSTAD, in her official capacity as the State's Attorney for Grand Forks County,

Defendants.

**On Appeal from Judgment Dated October 10, 2024
The Honorable Bruce Romanick, District Court Judge
Burleigh County District Court, South Central Judicial District
District Ct. No. 08-2022-CV-1608**

**BRIEF SUBMITTED BY CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (*pro hac*)
Brienne J. Gorod (*pro hac*)
David H. Gans (*pro hac*)
Miriam Becker-Cohen (*pro hac*)
Nargis Aslami (*pro hac*)
Constitutional Accountability Center
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Zachary Tomczik (N.D. # 09454)
Rosenquist Law Office
2750 26th St. S., Suite C
Grand Forks, ND 58201
(701) 775-0654
zachary@rosenquistlawoffice.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	3
	Paragraph
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	¶1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	¶2
Argument	¶8
I. Inspired by the Powerful Protections for Individuals Rights in the Declaration of Independence, North Dakotans Adopted a Sweeping Inalienable Rights Clause in Their Founding Charter	¶8
II. The North Dakota Constitution Protects the Inalienable and Fundamental Right to Reproductive Autonomy	¶17
Conclusion	¶28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024)...	¶27
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	¶6, 26, 27
<i>Buzzell v. Libi</i> , 340 N.W.2d 36 (N.D. 1983)	¶5, 19
<i>Doe v. Celani</i> , No. S81-84CnC (Vt. Super. Ct. May 26, 1986)	¶27
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)	¶6, 25, 27
<i>Hoff v. Berg</i> , 595 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1999).....	¶5, 17, 18, 20
<i>In re R.D.S.</i> , 259 N.W.2d 636 (N.D. 1977).....	¶20
<i>Jaskoviak v. Gruver</i> , 638 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 2002).....	¶19
<i>Matter of Adoption of K.A.S.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 1993).....	¶5, 17, 20
<i>Peterson v. Peterson</i> , 559 N.W.2d 826 (N.D. 1997).....	¶20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000).....	¶23
<i>Power v. Williams</i> , 205 N.W. 9 (N.D. 1925).....	¶18
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	¶26
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982).....	¶6, 23
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc'y of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)	¶5, 19
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 9 N.W.2d 914 (N.D. 1943).....	¶5, 18, 20
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 286 N.W.2d 472 (N.D. 1979)	¶19
<i>State ex rel. Schuetzle v. Vogel</i> , 537 N.W.2d 358 (N.D. 1995)	¶5, 17, 19
<i>Wrigley v. Romanick</i> , 988 N.W.2d 231 (N.D. 2023).....	¶17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Kan. Const. § 1.....	¶25
N.D. Const. art. I, § 1	¶2, 8
N.D. Const. art. I, § 20.....	¶2
N.D. Const. of 1889, art. I, § 1.....	¶13, 24
N.J. Const. art. I, § 1	¶24
N.J. Const. of 1884, art. I, § 1	¶24

1973 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 529	¶15
1985 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 702	¶15
2015 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 496	¶15

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lynn Boughey, <i>An Introduction to North Dakota Constitutional Law: Content and Methods of Interpretation</i> , 63 N.D. L. Rev. 157 (1987).....	¶14
Steven G. Calabresi & Sofia M. Vickery, <i>On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1299 (2015).....	¶4, 10, 16, 25
<i>Daily Press and Dakotaian</i> (July 2, 1886).....	¶11
<i>Daily Press and Dakotaian</i> (Apr. 30, 1877).....	¶9
<i>Daily Press and Dakotaian</i> (June 28, 1889).....	¶2
Joseph R. Grodin, <i>Rediscovering the State Constitutional Right to Happiness and Safety</i> , 25 Hastings Const. L. Q. 1 (1997)	¶13
Ryan Johnson, <i>Voters Reject ‘Right to Life’ Measure 1</i> , Dickinson Press (Nov. 4, 2014), https://www.thedickinsonpress.com/news/voters-reject-right-to-life-measure-1	¶12
<i>Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of South Dakota</i> (1885).....	¶13, 14
<i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention for North Dakota</i> (1889)	¶13, 14
Clement A. Lounsberry, <i>Early History of North Dakota: Essential Outlines of an American History</i> (1919)	¶12, 13, 26
Herbert L. Meschke & Lawrence D. Spears, <i>Digging for Roots: The North Dakota Constitution and the Thayer Correspondence</i> , 65 N.D. L. Rev. 343 (1989).....	¶24
N.D. Legis. Council, <i>Measures Before the Voters</i> (Mar. 2022), https://ndlegis.gov/files/resource/library/measuresbeforethevoters.pdf	¶15
<i>Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the First Constitutional Convention of North Dakota</i> (1889).....	¶2, 9
Elwyn B. Robinson, <i>History of North Dakota</i> (2017 ed.)	¶9
Burleigh F. Spalding, <i>Constitutional Convention, 1889</i> , 31 N.D. Hist. J. 151 (1964).....	¶11, 12
Robert Vogel, <i>Sources of the 1889 North Dakota Constitution</i> , 65 N.D. L. Rev. 331 (1989).....	¶12
<i>Webster’s Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1886)	¶13
